

No. 20-11622

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ANTHONY SWAIN, ALEN BLANCO, BAYARDO CRUZ,
RONNIEL MARTINEZ-FLORES, and DEONDRE WILLIS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

PETER BERNAL and WINFRED HILL,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

DANIEL JUNIOR, in his official capacity as Director of the
Miami-Dade Corrections and Rehabilitation Department,
and MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

ABIGAIL PRICE-WILLIAMS
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY ATTORNEY

Ezra S. Greenberg
Oren Rosenthal
Zach Vosseler
Bernard Pastor
Assistant County Attorneys

Stephen P. Clark Center
111 N.W. First Street, Suite 2810
Miami, Florida 33128
(305) 375-5151

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT C1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS1

 I. The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Concluding that Plaintiffs
 Were Likely to Show Defendants Acted with Deliberate Indifference 1

 A. The district court’s findings on social distancing do not support
 a conclusion that Defendants were deliberately indifferent 2

 B. Director Junior lacks legal authority to release MDCR inmates,
 so his failure to do so is not evidence of deliberate indifference 11

 II. The District Court Erred in Failing to Address Municipal Liability 16

 III. Defendants Properly Raised the PLRA Exhaustion Defense Below 18

 IV. The District Court Erred in Its Analyses on the Remaining
 Preliminary Injunction Elements 21

 A. The district court erred in finding irreparable harm based
 solely on the danger of COVID-19 21

 B. The district court erred in balancing the harms 21

 V. The Mandatory Injunction Violates the PLRA and Rule 65 23

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amos v. Taylor</i> , No. 20-0007, 2020 WL 1978382 (N.D. Miss. Apr. 24, 2020)	8
<i>Blue Martini Kendall, LLC v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 816 F.3d 1343 (11th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Brooks v. Warden</i> , 706 F. App'x 965 (11th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	12, 13
<i>Chandler v. Crosby</i> , 379 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Church v. City of Huntsville</i> , 30 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1994)	16, 17
<i>Cita Tr. Co. AG v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 879 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Cox Enters., Inc. v. News-Journal Corp.</i> , 510 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	14
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	2, 10, 11, 15
<i>Frazier v. Kelley</i> , No. 20-0434, 2020 WL 2561956 (E.D. Ark. May 19, 2020)	9
<i>Grech v. Clayton County</i> , 335 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	16
<i>Hale v. Tallapoosa County</i> , 50 F.3d 1579 (11th Cir. 1995)	7, 8, 9

<i>Hartley v. Parnell</i> , 193 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Kimbrough v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 18-10502, 2020 WL 1933929 (11th Cir. Apr. 22, 2020)	20
<i>Knight ex rel. Kerr v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 856 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Manning v. City of Roanoke ex rel. Caldwell</i> , 930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Marbury v. Warden</i> , 936 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2019)	7, 8
<i>Marlowe v. LeBlanc</i> , No. 20-30276, 2020 WL 2043425 (5th Cir. Apr. 27, 2020), <i>application to vacate stay denied</i> , 590 U.S. —, No. 19A1039 (May 29, 2020)	9
<i>Martinez-Brooks v. Easter</i> , No. 20-0569, 2020 WL 2405350 (D. Conn. May 12, 2020)	14
<i>Mayo v. Lakeland Highlands Canning Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 310 (1940)	7, 8
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	16, 17
<i>Ochran v. United States</i> , 117 F.3d 495 (11th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>P.R. Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	14
<i>Reese v. Herbert</i> , 527 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Rodriguez v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 508 F.3d 611 (11th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Roofing & Sheet Metal Servs., Inc. v. La Quinta Motor Inns, Inc.</i> , 689 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1982)	19

Rosario v. Miami-Dade County,
490 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (S.D. Fla. 2007) 17

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
590 U.S. —, 2020 WL 2813056 (May 29, 2020) 22

Swain v. Junior,
958 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2020) *passim*

Taylor v. Freeman,
34 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 1994) 22

Truss v. Warden,
684 F. App'x 794 (11th Cir. 2017) 9

Valentine v. Collier,
956 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2020), *application to vacate stay denied*, 590 U.S. —,
2020 WL 2497541 (May 14, 2020) 9

Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,
535 U.S. 635 (2002) 14

Wragg v. Ortiz,
No. 20-5496, 2020 WL 2745247 (D.N.J. May 27, 2020) 9

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §§ 3626(a)(3)(B) & (g)(4) 12

Fla. Stat. §§ 903.011-.36 13

Fla. Stat. §§ 907.04-.045 13

Fla. Stat. §§ 951.01-.29 13
